

1 M A C T 85/26

BHURA Vs. KIRAT TRANSPORT COMPANY

13.05.2026

Present: Sh. Avaneesh Kumar Rai, Ld. counsel for petitioner.
Ms. Nisha Sachdeva, Ld. counsel for R1.
Sh. Radhey Shyam, Ld. counsel for R2/insurance
(through VC).

Reply of R1 and R2 has been received. R1 i.e. owner of vehicle has moved the application to implead the driver of offending vehicle i.e. Kuldeep Singh. The driver is the necessary party to claim. Therefore, the application is allowed. Kuldeep Singh is made R3. Amended memo of parties is taken on record.

Petitioner is directed to serve R3 on filing of PF/RC for NDOH with direction to file tracking report on NDOH.

List for completion of pleadings, appearance of R3 and settlement on issues/pre lok adalat hearing on 09.07.2026.

(Vikram)
DJ-1+ MACT, N/W, Rohini Courts,
13.05.2026